

Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO Recognizing July 16 through July 22, 2017 as "Probation Supervision Week"

Whereas, corrections practices are essential elements of the justice system; and

- *Whereas*, probation professionals uphold the law with dignity and compassion and promote the right of the public to be safe-guarded from criminal activity; and
- *Whereas*, probation professionals are responsible for providing a multitude of services to adult and juvenile offenders in the community and in detention; and
- *Whereas*, probation professionals in El Dorado County are proud Peace Officers who maintain the finest traditions of law enforcement; and
- *Whereas*, probation professionals are highly trained agents of change with a distinct tradition in their profession; and
- Whereas, probation professionals work collaboratively with multiple community agencies and groups; and
- Whereas, probation professionals preform prevention, intervention and advocacy duties; and
- Whereas, probation professionals provide services, support, and protection for victims; and
- Whereas, probation professionals advocate community and restorative justice; and
- *Whereas,* probation professionals in El Dorado County have declared their Vision to be "Safe Communities Through Changed Lives;" and
- Whereas, probation professionals are a true force for positive change in their communities

Now, therefore be it resolved, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby proclaim July 16 through July 22, 2017 as Probation Supervision Week in the County of El Dorado; and encourages all citizens to honor these community corrections professionals and to recognize their achievements.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 18th day of July 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: by:

Chair, Board of Supervisors